Decicsion No. 43210

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THEZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

WATER WORKS OF MONTA VISTA, LTD.,

for authority to borrew money and to Application No. 30234
increase rates.

Chester Damico Jr. for aprlicant,

Ade srass lor Yonta Vista Ixprovement
mﬁ

assoclation.

ORIXIO

Wwater Yorks of Monta Vista, Ltd., & corporation, engaged in
the business of zelling and distriduting water for domestic, commercial .
and other purposes in and about the unincorporated town of Monta Vista,
reguests authorivy to estublish an increased schedule of rates and
issue a prom;ssory note for 535,525, upén the terms and conditions
forth in the application, in order to develop an additional éource

water supply.

Public hearings were held at Cupertino before Examiner Xizball

on July 6, and before Examiner R0ss on July 28, 19L9.

Monta Vista is located about ten ziles west of San Jose alon
and near the Stevens Creck Road in Santa Clara County. The territofy
served comprises approximately L4O ccres, a portion of which for many
years has been subdivided into town lots.

The ma2in source of water supply for the system is obtained
from infiltration tunnels and pits along Stevens Creek. The secondary
supply is obtained from two drilled wells, 285 and 475 feet in depth,

which are also along the banks of Stevens Creek.




.

£-30234
i2 o

Ampie water 15 obtained from these sources during the rainy
season and during the summer months when the Santa Clara Valley Vater
Conservation District releases stored water from Stevens Creek Reservolr
in Stevens Creck for the purpose of replenishing the underground water
suprly. When the water ceases to flow in Stevens Creck the infiltratim
tunnels and pits are dry in three or four days but water can stiil be
pumped from the wells for about a month. During the past two vears
applicant has been forced to purchase water from the Tarrant Putnan
pumping plant, a public utility irrigation system, and from Permanentc
Metals Corporation tb supplement its water supply.

The infiltration pits and wcllé arc ccuipped with turbine
pumps directly comnected to clectrie motors and cazn be operated either
manually or autometically. The water is pumped direetly into the dis-
tribution system with the surplus teing delivercd into two storage
tanks which have & total capacity of 20,000 gailons. The tanks float
ox the line with a static head of 270 fect above the pumping plants.
The distribution system consists of approximetcly GL,SOO feet of mains

varying in size from 3/L inch to six inches in diameter. There were

568 customers served by the system as of June 15, 1949, 2ll on a

measured basis.

The utility's present rote schcdule was establishediby this
Commission in Decision No. 32679 and hos been in efféct sinco‘January b
1940. The present and proposcd monthly cuantity rates are set forth
below: ‘

Present Monthly Quentity Rates

For the first 550 cubic fect, or less. . . . . .
Next L, 450 cubic feeot, per 10C cubic fect
Next 6,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubie feet
Next 2,000 cubic fect, por 100 cubic fect
All ever 13,000 cubic feet, por 100 cubic feot




2530234 | .

Provosed Monthly Quantity Rates

r the first 800 cudic fect, Or 1e55 . v o v o » . .52.50

Next 900 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet. =35

Next 2,500 cubic feet, por 100 cubic feet. .30

Next 6 000 cubic fect, per 100 cubic fect. .25

Next 10 000 cubic fect, per 100 cubic feet. .20

ALY over Z0,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feer. .18

The applicant 2ls0 recuests an increése iz the minimum
monthly rates from 32 o0 $2.5C for 2 5/8 x 3/h-inch meter and gonerally
proportionate inercases for meters of larger size. Applicant 2lso hos
on file a schedule of Summer Home Rates end at the hearing it requested
authorization to cancel these rates. Witness for the applicant testi-
fied that there are no subseribers presently served uader the Summer
Home Rate schedule.

The applicant presented an inventory and appraisal of the
utility properties showing a total appraisal of £91,595.21. Applicant
also estimated future revenues under propgsed rates at 525,000 and
future expenses for the year 1949 at approximately £21,000. A report
on an investigation of the operations of the Vater Works in Monta Vista,
Ltd., prepared by this Commission's sualf, was piaced in evidence as
Exhioit NWo. 2. This report included cstimates of future operating ox-
penses and revenues wnder present and proposcd rates, togetier with
estimates of the {ixed capital and rate base, ané an appraisal showing
the estimated historical cost of the properties as of June 15, 1949,
at $80,670.40. The staff estimates of revenues and EXPORSES WOre 23
follows:

Present Rates Provosed Rates

Revenues £21,300 326,600
Expenses 18,74L1 20.087

Net Revenue 2,559 . 6,513

The principal difference between applicant's appraisa¢ and
that of the Commission's stafs is in Accouns C-18, Distridution Mains.
Witness for applicant testificd that the ledger entry for this account,

as of February 4, 1949, was $31,924.59. Ee further testified that a

-3 -




1938 credic of 57,585.88, resulting from retirement of old mains, and

subseguent retirement credits were incorrect due to the use of exces-
sive unit cost figures, If the retirements were adjusted o the unic
costs in accordance with those used in the 1928 inveantory and appraisal
prepared by the Commission staff engincers, the resultant differcnce
would be $3,109.71. If this amount, »lus 10% for overheads subsequent
to 1930, were added to the ledger talance, 2 figure of $37,977.88
would result which represents the adjusted book figure included in the
company a2ppraisal. This figure differs from thet included in the stzff
poraisal by $5,018. Witness for applicant urged that the book figures,
23 adJustcd, be accepted by the Commission as a proper flgurc for ce-
ternining a rate base.

The evidence shows that on inventory was taken by the
Commission's staff in June, 1949, and that, based upon the inventory,
an appraisel was prepared to determine the estimeted historical cos

£ the water syztem. The cost of facilities which were in service
prior to the last Commission appraisal in 1938 were included at the
cost shown in that appraiszl. Invoices of materials purchased wezre
used to check many of the charres to the company's capital accounts
since 1946. In order to a’low for overhead oxpenses, 2 charge of 10%
was added to the historical cost for a2ll cepival items except lend an
office and distribution equipment. This charesc, however, was not in-
cluded in the amounts recorded by the company in its capital accounts.

Tne Commission is of the opinion that the inveatory and

&8 prepared by the staff cngineers provides 2 recsonable
fipure for total tangidle and intangidle capital. This fipgure of
380,670, togethor with a working cash sllowance of $1,700 and allowance
for material and supplics of $2,812, or a total of =bout 585,133 is 2

reasonablo amount to b¢ used as the rate base in determining results

of operation.




. A=302
233 3k ||.

Using thais rate basc and the staff's estimate of revenues and
expenses under the recuested rates, a return of 7.6% is indicated.

YMr. Abe Brass, oppearing on behalf of the Monta Vista Improvement
Association, aquestioned the svaffrs cllowance of $3,950 for source of
water supply cxpehse, 2intaining that such was clearly out of line
with past expeansesin thiz catepory. The total of $3,950 is comprised of
#8650 for superintendence, labor and truck expense, and $3,300 for cost

£ water purchascd for resale. +* was explained that heavy purchises
of water were anticipated during the next year, due to the depressec
level of the underground water table. Mr. Brass expressed the opinion
that it was improper to base future rates upon an all-time high cost
of purchased water. It is the opinion of the Commission that there
merit to this argument, and although this level of expense might be
actually incurred in the coming year, rates should be based upon con-
ditions reasonably repfesentative of normal future operatiqns, rather
than special conditions. An amount of 53,000, instead of $3,300, is
considered apypropriate for this expense category, and this will resuls
in a rate of return upon applicant'’s proposed rates of 7.9%. The
Commis sion is of the opinion that the recuested rates will thus provide
an excessive return and the order will provide a schedule of rates
which is estimated to yield a rate of return of abour 6.5%.

In view of the insufficient supoly of watver which is produced
by present sources of supply, the applicant proposcs to drill a li-inch
cased well in the proximity of the intersecction of Stellingy and Hamestead
Roads, which is allegedly the nearest proven water area. Vitness for
applicant testified that it was anticipated & minimum yield of 400

pallons per minute could be oxpected from such a well. Upon completion
of the well, 2 test thercof would be made to determinc its yield axnd
“the advisability of completing the project. The initizl cost to the
utility would be approximately 57,000, including the cost of testing

and drilling the well. If a szatisfactory yield is obtained, applicant

-5 -




ﬁgéozzu ®

proposes to lay 12,000 feet of eight-inch 0.D. stecl pipe To <he
present pumpihg station. A 75-horsepower motor would be inmstalled to
lift the water to the present pumping station whence it would be re-
punped with present facilities into the mains and reservoirs. Applicant
cstimates the cost of the votal project to be £35,525 and asks author-
ity to issue a promissory note in that amount to de payable in anmual
installments of $1,750 or more, with interest av the rate of 5% per
annum, and to be secured by a deed of trust and 2 mortgage of chatiels
on the facilities to be constructed. Applicant reports that the
present rate of consumption at peak periods is 200 gallons per minute
on a 2L-hour basis and that should the proposced project resolt in a
flow o LOO gallons per minute, 2 margin of 200 gallons per minute
would e available for growth. Tne witness estimated that this would
take care of the requirements of the Monta Vista arce for a period of
ten years.

In view of the necessity for obteining additional water
supply, the applicant will be authorized to issuc its promissory nove
as reguested and to procecd with she project. v is estimated byi
applicant that the project could be completed within 60 days aftor the

date of commencenent.

BDER

Water Works of Monta Vista, Ltd. havi ﬂg applied to this
Commission for an order cuthorizing increases in rates and authority
to issue 2 promissory note in the sum of $35,525, and to execute &
deed of trust and a mortgage of chattels, public hearings having been
held and the metter having been submitted for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
authorized herein are justified and that the purpose for which the

n0te 18 1o be issucd is reasonable and necessory; therefore,




-+ A-30234
Ja

IT IS HZREBY ORRERID as follows:

That applicant iz authorized to file with this Commission
aftver the offective date of this order in conformity with
the Commission's General Order No. 96 the schedule of rates
shown in Exhidvit A attached acroeto and on not less than
five (5) days® notice to the Commission and the public

to make said rates effecctive for service rendered on and
afver October 1, 1949, and to cancel its Schedule Noo 3
covering Summer Bome Rates concurrently therewith.

That applicant, within forty (40) days from the effective
date of this order shall filc with this Commission four
copics of a suitable map or sketch, drawn'to an indicavted
scale upon a sheet 8% x 11 inches in size, delineating
taereon by disvinctive markings the boundarics of its
preseat service arca and the location thercof withk reference
To the immediate swrrounding tovritory; provided, however,
that such filing shall not »e construcd as 2 final or con-
clusive determination or establishment of the dedicated
arca of scrvice or any portion thercofl.

That applicant, after the effective date hercof and on or
before November 30, 1949, may issue a note in the priacipal
amount of not excecding 535,525, payable as indicated in
the preceding opinion, for the purposce of financing the
cost of the proposce racilitics reforred to irn this appli~
ca.t:ion4 and may cxecute a deed of trust and a mortgage of
chattels o sceure the payment thercof, sazid note, deced

of trust and zortgazc of chattels to be in, or substantially
in, the same form 25 those filed in this procceding as
Exhibits Nos. 5, 6, and 7, respectively, it being the
opinion of the Commission that the moncy, property or lzbor
©o be procured or paid for thrcugh the issuc of said note
is reasonably required dy applicant for the purpose speci-
fied herein and that said purpose 15 not, in waole or in
part, rcasonably crargeable to operating oxpenscs or to
income. ' .

That applicant shall file with this Commission a copy of

thc note, dect of trust and mortgage of chattels as actually
issucd and exceuted under the authority hercin graaved, said
filing to bec made within thirty (30) devs after the date of
such instruments, and shall alse file reports as regquired
by General Order No. 24-A, which order, in so far as applic-
able, is made a port of this oxder.

The authority herein granted To iszue a note and to oxecutc

a deed of trust and a mortgage of chatiels will become cffective when

applicant has paid the foe preserided by Scetion 57 of the Public




A-30234 .
AP

Utilities fLcet, which fee is $36. In other réspects the cffective date
of this order shall be twenty (20) days after the date hereof.
Dazed'ét San Francisco, Californiz, this 12;?% day of
» LOLY.

e

-

~ -
Ry AR
-

- " 1/ “_. .
. -, - r
h ’ -wl AR

Commissioners.

TILITIES COmMISSIoN.
£ OF CALIFORNI LT
r

!
!
]
4
0
!
4
.
}
4
}
4
»
H
‘

»




A=3023L ' o

VJ

Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

~PRIICABILITY

Applicable 40 all water zervice readered on & measured basis.

TERRITORY |
in and Iin the vicinity of the unincorperated area known as ilonta Vista.

WATES
L ]

Per Meter
onthly Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inck meter. ‘ .25
For 3/L=inch meter. 00
For l-inch zeter. : L0
For li=inch meter.

for 2-inch meter. 8.00
For 3-4nch moter. .

Each of the Jorcgoing "Monthly Minfmum Payments" will
entitle the customer to the quantity of water which
that mhrdmum monthly peyment will purchase at the
follioving monthly rates:

Gaantity Retes:

rirst 500 cubic fcet or less. . . .

Next 1,500 eubie feet, per 100 cubic feot.
Next 3,000 cubic fect, per 100 cubic feet.
Next 5,000 cubic fcet, per 100 cublc fect..
Next 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubde fect.
Over 20,000 cubic feet, por 100 cubic fect.




